Union Calendar No. 528 H.R.5472

116TH CONGRESS 2D Session

AUTHENTICATED U.S. GOVERNMENT INFORMATION

[Report No. 116-643]

To redesignate the Jimmy Carter National Historic Site as the "Jimmy Carter National Historical Park".

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

DECEMBER 18, 2019

Mr. BISHOP of Georgia (for himself, Mr. GRAVES of Georgia, Mr. AUSTIN SCOTT of Georgia, Mr. LEWIS, Mr. ALLEN, Mr. FERGUSON, Mr. JOHN-SON of Georgia, Mr. LOUDERMILK, Mr. DAVID SCOTT of Georgia, Mr. CARTER of Georgia, Mrs. MCBATH, Mr. HICE of Georgia, Mr. COLLINS of Georgia, and Mr. WOODALL) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Natural Resources

DECEMBER 14, 2020

Reported from the Committee on Natural Resources; committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of the Union and ordered to be printed

A BILL

2

To redesignate the Jimmy Carter National Historic Site as the "Jimmy Carter National Historical Park".

1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, 3 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.** 4 This Act may be cited as the "Jimmy Carter National 5 Historical Park Redesignation Act". 6 SEC. 2. DESIGNATION OF JIMMY CARTER NATIONAL HIS-7 TORICAL PARK. 8 (a) IN GENERAL.—The Jimmy Carter National His-9 toric Site shall be known and designated as the "Jimmy 10 Carter National Historical Park". 11 (b) Amendments to Public Law 100–206.—Public Law 100–206 (54 U.S.C. 320101 note; 101 Stat. 12 1434) is amended— 13 14 (1) in section 1(a), in the matter preceding 15 paragraph (1), by striking "National Historic Site" and inserting "National Historical Park"; 16 17 (2) in section 3— 18 (A) in subsection (a), by striking "provi-19 sions of law generally applicable to national his-20 toric sites" and inserting "provisions of law 21 generally applicable to units of the National 22 Park System"; and 23 (B) in subsection (d), in the second sentence, by striking "National Historic Site" and 24 25 inserting "National Historical Park";

(3) in section 6(2), by striking "National His toric Site" and inserting "National Historical
 Park";

4 (4) by striking "historic site" each place it ap5 pears and inserting "historical park";

6 (5) by striking "historic site" each place it ap7 pears and inserting "historical park"; and

8 (6) by striking "Historic Site" each place it ap-9 pears and inserting "Historical Park".

(c) REFERENCES.—Any reference in any law, regulation, document, record, map, or other paper of the United
States to the Jimmy Carter National Historic Site shall
be considered to be a reference to the "Jimmy Carter National Historical Park".

Union Calendar No. 528

¹¹⁶TH CONGRESS H. R. 5472

[Report No. 116-643]

A BILL

To redesignate the Jimmy Carter National Historic Site as the "Jimmy Carter National Historical Park".

December 14, 2020

Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of the Union and ordered to be printed